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WFDSS - RAVAR

Rapid Assessment of Values-at-Risk

	Incident Name:
	Basin Complex
	Analysis Tier Level:
	Tier I – Primary Assets Only

	State(s):
	California
	FSPro Projected From:
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	23 June 2008
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	Report Date:
	24 June 2008
	
	7-day projection

	RAVAR Analyst:
	Jeff Kaiden, RMRS
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	FSPro Analyst:
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	RAVAR Code:
	T1_A_080624_jk
	
	



NOTE: This report accompanies a RAVAR analysis map.

All RAVAR products are intended for STRATEGIC use only. It is always advised that values analyzed and displayed on RAVAR maps be verified by local knowledge.

FSPro Basis for Analysis: 
· FSPro Analysis – 7 day starting 23 July 2008; Projected spread assumes NO further suppression

· NOTE: The < 1% spread probability zone is displayed on the map (pale pink zone) but assets within are not summarized. This zone represents “the rare event” – confidence in this prediction is undetermined.
Tier I Analysis – Primary Assets Only
General Assessment: 

· The complex is comprised of two fires, the Galley & Basin Fires located within the Los Padres National Forest proximate to the Ventura Wilderness Area & Julia Pfeiffer Burns State Park in Monterey County, CA.  The California Sea Otter Game Refuge lies off coast less than 1 mile SW of the mapped perimeter of the Galley Fire.  The community of Posts is located less than 1 mile NW and Big Sur is 4 miles NW of the mapped perimeter of the Galley Fire.
· Assuming no further suppression, the 7-day fire spread projection indicates generally omni-direction spread with greater spread to the E in the lower probability zones (1-20%)
· Communities threatened:
· Posts: less than 1 mile NW of the perimeter of the Galley Fire within the 60-80% zone
· Tassajara Hot Springs: 6 miles SE of the perimeter of the Basin Fire within 60-80% zone
· Big Sur: 4 miles NW of the mapped perimeter of the Galley Fire outside all FSPro zones.
· Millers Ranch: 12 miles E of the perimeter of the Basin Fire within the 5-20% FSPro zone.
· Sycamore Flat: 14 miles E of the perimeter of the Basin Fire within the 1-5% FSPro zone.
· Structures are generally located along State Highway 1 and up coastal canyons with a denser zone less than 1 mile SSE of the mapped fire perimeter within the 80-100% zone. Another denser zone of structures is located along the Arroyo Seco River outside of Millers Ranch.
· Major Infrastructure:
· Highways, Major Roads:
· State Highway 1 runs SE/NW through all FSPro zones proximate to the southern extent of the mapped perimeter of the Galley Fire.
· County Highway G16 runs SE/NW within the 1-20% FSPro zones, 8 miles E of the mapped perimeter of the Basin Fire.
**** Report continues on next page ****
· Major Infrastructure (continued):
· Communication Towers 

· 3 within the greater than 80% FSPro zone less than 1 mile NW of the Galley Fire.
· 1 within the 60-80% FSPro zone 3 miles SE of the perimeter of the Basin Fire.
· Oil and Gas Pipelines: none identified per available data.
· Powerline running from a communication tower to the coast, 3 miles SE of the Galley fire
· Water Resources:
· The Los Padres Dam is located 6 miles N of the Basin Fire downstream of rivers within all FSPro zones & appears to be a part of the Carmel water supply system.
· Other resources threatened:
· Schools:

· Seaview school is located 2 miles SE of mapped perimeter of the Galley Fire within the 80-100% FSPro zone.
· Majestic (historical) school is located 2 miles NW of the mapped perimeter of the Galley Fire within the 20-40% FSPro zones.

· Pfeiffer school is located 2 miles NW of the mapped perimeter of the Galley Fire within the 5-20% FSPro zone.

· Paloma Creek School (historical) is located 8 miles ENE of the mapped perimeter of the Basin Fire within the 1-5% FSPro zone.
· A single HAZMAT point is identified proximate to the North Fork Big Sur River within the 40-60% FSPro zone; accuracy & ownership are uncertain.  It is located 4 miles E of the Galley Fire and 3 miles SSE of the mapped perimeter of the Basin Fire.
· The Bug Sur Wild and Scenic River is located between the fires within all FSPro zones, proximate to the perimeter of the Galley Fire and 2 miles S & SW of the Basin Fire.
· The ICS-209 report indicates riparian/Steelhead habitat & cultural resources threatened in addition to the Monterey, Carmel & Big Sur watersheds.  

Values assessed in this Report:
· NOTE: Analysis of assets within the 80% Spread Probability Zone includes values-at-risk that may be within the active fire perimeter; any assets within the active perimeter are not independently analyzed.
· Primary land jurisdictions AUTONUM  \s " "(Table )

· Subtotals of USFS jurisdictions within designated roadless or wilderness areas (Table 2)
· Building cluster points per Monterey GIS parcel layer (Table 3)
· Big Sur Wild/Scenic River (Table 4)
· Power Transmission Lines (Table 5)
· Other Landmarks (Table 6)
Information proximate to FSPro analysis area that is mapped but not itemized in this report:
· The Esalen Institue School & Slates Hot Springs are located 6 miles SE of the mapped fire perimeter within the less than 1% FSPro zone.
**** Report continues on next page ****
Jurisdictions within FSPro Spread Zones:

Table  AUTONUM  \* Arabic \s " " 
	Jurisdiction
	USFS – Total
	BLM
	Other Fed
	State
	Private

	FSPro Zone
	In Zone
	Cum.
	In Zone
	Cum.
	In Zone
	Cum.
	In Zone
	Cum.
	In Zone
	Cum.

	> 80%
	23,882
	23,882
	-
	-
	-
	-
	1,989
	1,989
	6,166
	6,166

	60 - 80 %
	8,623
	32,505
	-
	-
	-
	-
	177
	2,166
	938
	7,104

	40 - 60 %
	13,849
	46,354
	-
	-
	-
	-
	327
	2,494
	902
	8,007

	20 - 40 %
	16,506
	62,860
	-
	-
	-
	-
	257
	2,750
	989
	8,996

	5 - 20 %
	22,541
	85,400
	225
	225
	-
	-
	264
	3,014
	4,747
	13,743

	1 - 5 %
	32,358
	117,759
	4,053
	4,278
	78
	78
	682
	3,696
	27,494
	41,237


USFS Designated Roadless and Wilderness Areas: These acres are subtotals of USFS-Total jurisdiction acres
Table  AUTONUM  \* Arabic \s " " 
	Jurisdiction
	USFS - IRA
	USFS - Wild

	FSPro Zone
	In Zone
	Cum.
	In Zone
	Cum.

	> 80%
	-
	-
	19,536
	19,536

	60 - 80 %
	105
	105
	7,696
	27,232

	40 - 60 %
	414
	519
	12,078
	39,310

	20 - 40 %
	128
	647
	15,565
	54,875

	5 - 20 %
	944
	1,591
	19,503
	74,378

	1 - 5 %
	2,407
	3,998
	28,365
	102,743


Estimates of Structure Values at Risk: Estimate is derived from analysis of Monterey County GIS AND/OR Assessor data; count represents building clusters*. 

Note: Recreation residences and special use structures data are not available from USFS and are not identified or analyzed in this report.
Table  AUTONUM  \* Arabic \s " " 
	 
	Acres Threatened
	Structure Value Monterey COUNTY

	Fire Spread Probability Zone
	Acres by Zone
	Cumulative Acres
	Count by Zone
	Cumulative Count
	Value by Zone
	Cumulative Value

	 > 80%
	0
	0
	108
	108
	$45,947,736 
	$45,947,736

	60 - 80 %
	0
	0
	9
	117
	$3,828,978 
	$49,776,714

	40 - 60 %
	0
	0
	9
	126
	$3,828,978 
	$53,605,692

	20 - 40 %
	0
	0
	20
	146
	$8,508,840 
	$62,114,532

	5 - 20 %
	0
	0
	123
	269
	$52,329,366 
	$114,443,898

	1 - 5 %
	0
	0
	152
	421
	$64,667,184 
	$179,111,082


* Building Clusters represent the center of parcels where county assessor records indicate taxable improvements are present. One or more structures and/or other improvements may exist proximate to these point locations. Accuracy of cluster points decreases with large parcel areas.   Valuation of building clusters is based on inflation adjusted average home value of $425,442 for Monterey County per U.S. Census data.  Commercial assets may be undervalued.
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Table 4
	Big Sur Wild & Scenic River (ac)

	FSPro Zone
	In Zone
	Cum.

	> 80%
	1,485
	1,485

	60 - 80 %
	1,141
	2,626

	40 - 60 %
	1,727
	4,353

	20 - 40 %
	1,320
	5,673

	5 - 20 %
	179
	5,852

	1 - 5 %
	37
	5,889


Table 5
	Power Transmission Lines (mi)

	FSPro Zone
	In Zone
	Cum.

	 > 80%
	2.0
	2.0

	60 - 80 %
	0.3
	2.3

	40 - 60 %
	0.0
	2.3

	20 - 40 %
	0.0
	2.3

	5 - 20 %
	0.0
	2.3

	1 - 5 %
	0.0
	2.3


**** Report continues on next page ****
Table 6
	OTHER LANDMARKS
	FSPro Zone
	 
	OTHER LANDMARKS
	FSPro Zone

	Barlow Flat Camp
	> 80 %
	
	Abbott Ranch
	5 - 20 %

	Bear Basin Camp
	> 80 %
	
	Arroyo Seco Recreation Site
	5 - 20 %

	Cold Spring Camp
	> 80 %
	
	Bee Camp
	5 - 20 %

	Divide Camp
	> 80 %
	
	Big Sur Guard Station
	5 - 20 %

	Logwood Camp
	> 80 %
	
	Camp - FS
	5 - 20 %

	Logwood Campground
	> 80 %
	
	Higgins Camp
	5 - 20 %

	Outlaw Camp
	> 80 %
	
	Indian Valley Campground
	5 - 20 %

	Pine Ridge Camp
	> 80 %
	
	Pfeiffer Beach Recreation Site
	5 - 20 %

	Pine Valley Rustic Campsite
	> 80 %
	
	Picnic Area - FS
	5 - 20 %

	Redwood Creek Camp
	> 80 %
	
	Piney Creek Campground
	5 - 20 %

	Southfork Camp
	> 80 %
	
	Rocky Creek Camp
	5 - 20 %

	Sykes Camp
	> 80 %
	
	Rocky Creek Campground
	5 - 20 %

	Terrace Creek Camp
	> 80 %
	
	Round Rock Camp
	5 - 20 %

	The Caves
	> 80 %
	
	Tan Oak Camp
	5 - 20 %

	Cienega Camp
	60 - 80 %
	
	Upper Higgings Camp
	5 - 20 %

	Mocho Camp
	60 - 80 %
	
	USFS Facility
	5 - 20 %

	Anderson Landing
	40  - 60 %
	
	Zigzag Camp
	5 - 20 %

	China Camp
	40  - 60 %
	
	Fish Camp
	1 - 5 %

	Horse Pasture Camp
	40  - 60 %
	
	Fritch Ranch
	1 - 5 %

	Rainbow Camp
	40  - 60 %
	
	Girl Scout Camp
	1 - 5 %

	Weyland Camp
	40  - 60 %
	
	Hanging Valley Campground
	1 - 5 %

	Arroyo Seco Recreation Site
	20 - 40 %
	
	Hermits Cabin
	1 - 5 %

	Campsite - FS
	20 - 40 %
	
	Hiding Canyon Camp
	1 - 5 %

	Chews Ridge Ranger Station
	20 - 40 %
	
	Koester Ranch
	1 - 5 %

	Indian Valley Camp
	20 - 40 %
	
	Lost Valley Camp
	1 - 5 %

	Lookout
	20 - 40 %
	
	Lower Bee Camp
	1 - 5 %

	Nason Cabin
	20 - 40 %
	
	Lower Piney Creek Campground
	1 - 5 %

	P B S S P South Campground
	20 - 40 %
	
	Miller Canyon Camp
	1 - 5 %

	Pelon Camp
	20 - 40 %
	
	Piney Creek Campground
	1 - 5 %

	Pelon Campground
	20 - 40 %
	
	Rio Alto Gun Club
	1 - 5 %

	Sawmill Flat Campground
	20 - 40 %
	
	Vineyard of Mission Soledad
	1 - 5 %

	South Fork Rustic Campsite
	20 - 40 %
	
	Willow Creek Camp
	1 - 5 %

	Strawberry Camp
	20 - 40 %
	
	Windmill - Generator (5)
	1 - 5 %

	Tassajara Creek Camp
	20 - 40 %
	
	Zigzag Rustic Campsite
	1 - 5 %

	Tassajara Creek Campground
	20 - 40 %
	
	
	

	Upper Higgins Campground
	20 - 40 %
	
	
	

	Ventana Camp
	20 - 40 %
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